

THE INDIAN INSTITUTE OF METALS – DELHI CHAPTER ANNUAL REPORT FOR THE YEAR 2022-23

Gentlemen,

- 1.0 I take great pleasure in presenting to you the Annual Report of our Chapter for the year 2022-23.
- 2.0 The 70th Annual General Meeting of The Indian Institute of Metals Delhi Chapter for the year 2021-22 was held on 2nd July 2022 at the premises of Delhi Chapter, wherein the Annual Report and Accounts of the Chapter for the year 2021-22 were presented and approved.
- 3.0 In the AGM held on 2.7.2022, the outgoing Executive Committee (EC) recommended the following slate of members for the next EC (2022-23) from the list of consenting members and the same was approved by the AGM at its meeting held on 2.7.2022.

Members of the Executive Committee

- 1 Shri P N Shali
- 2 Shri K L Mehrotra
- 3 Shri B D Jethra
- 4 Shri Deepak Jain
- 5 Shri R K Vijayavergia
- 6 Shri N K Kakkar
- 7 Shri R K Narang
- 8 Shri N Vijayan
- 9 Shri G I S Chauhan
- 10 Dr. Ramen Datta
- 11 Dr. Mukesh Kumar
- 12 Shri Anil Gupta
- 13 Shri S C Suri
- 14 Shri K K Mehrotra
- 15 Shri Manoranjan Ram
- 16 Shri K R Krishnakumar

- 3.01 The AGM also decided to co-opt Shri M P Sharma, Prof Jayant Jain and Dr. Lakshmi Narayan R as special invitees for the EC 2022-23.
- 4.0 Subsequent to approval of the above slate by the AGM, the positions of the members were decided unanimously by EC in its first meeting held on 2nd July 2022. Details of the positions of the members as decided by the EC is as under:

Chairman Dr. Mukesh Kumar

Vice Chairman Shri Manoranjan Ram

Hon. Secretary Dr. Ramen Datta

Hon Treasurer Shri R K Narang

Hon. Jt. Secretary Shri N Vijayan

Members Sri B D Jethra

Shri P N Shali Shri Anil Gupta Shri S C Suri Shri K L Mehrotra Shri K K Mehrotra Shri G I S Chauhan Shri R K Vijayavergia Shri N K Kakkar Shri Deepak Jain

Shri K R Krishnakumar

- 5.0 The following are the activities of IIM Delhi Chapter for 2022-23:
 - Six EC meetings of IIM DC were held in 2022-23. Various issues relating to IIM Delhi Chapter including organising the flagship event of the Chapter i.e. MMMM 2022 were discussed in these meetings.
 - Interaction was held with IIT Delhi to promote the IIM membership. The interaction yielded good results in terms of enrolment of IIM members in respect of IIT faculty and students.

- Technical Talk on *Stainless Steel: Process, Product and Applications* was organised on virtual mode on 28.5.2022.
- Audited accounts of the Chapter for 2021-22 were sent to Head Office in May 2022.
- MMMM 2022 Conference was held successfully in August 2022. The Conference was inaugurated by Hon'ble Minister of Civil Aviation and Steel. The Theme of the Conference was Resource Efficiency and Circular Economy in Mineral & Metal Sectors". 42 papers under 8 Technical Sessions were presented in the Conference. A Compendium of selected 20 papers was published and circulated. About 200 persons participated in the Conference. The Conference was supported by various organisations
- IIM Delhi Chapter participated in the CRC meeting convened by Head Office on 13.11.2022.
- A meeting was held with Energy Efficiency Services on 18.11.2022 on possibility of association of IIM Delhi chapter (especially Iron, Steel and Aluminium Sectors) in the area of energy efficiency technologies.
- A meeting was held with Attero Recycling Roorkee on 18.11.2022 to explore the possibility of arranging a webinar on Waste Battery Management Rules.
- Plant visit was organised to HGI Automotives, Faridabad on 26.11.2022.
- Meeting was held with U K High Commission on 13.12.2022 to discuss scope of R&D collaboration in metal sector with particular emphasis on Iron and Steel.
- On the eve of IIM Foundation Day, Shri S C Suri, Honorary Member IIM and Past Chairman, IIM Delhi Chapter, was felicitated for his contribution to IIM in general and IIM Delhi Chapter in particular.
- The website of IIM Delhi Chapter is being regularly updated. Details of all technical activities, publications of IIM Delhi Chapter etc. are being regularly posted on website.
- 33 members were enrolled under IIM membership and affiliated to Delhi chapter. This is the first time in the history of Delhi Chapter that as many as 33 members were enrolled members of IIM in one year.

- A monthly newsletter named as "Met-Info Inhouse Publication" is being mailed every month to IIM Delhi Chapter members and others associated with IIM. The technical contributions in the newsletter have become more or less a regular feature. Technical & Publication committee headed by Mr. S C Suri has taken active interest in collating the materials of the Met-Info. Soft copies of the Met-Info are also being posted on IIM-DC website regularly. The contents of the Newsletter are receiving good response and appreciation from various quarters.
- IIM Delhi Chapter was honoured with Ispat Mitra Award by All India Induction furnaces Association on 28.4.2022.
- Dr. Mukesh Kumar, Chairman, IIM Delhi Chapter was conferred Fellow of Indian National Academy of Engineering (INAE).
- Dr. Ramen Datta, Hon. Secretary, IIM Delhi Chapter was bestowed Fellow of The Indian Institute of Metals (IIM).

6.0 **LIBRARY FACILITIES**

IIM DC has about 900 books and journals in the library. These books have also been categorized.

7.0 **ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS**

The Executive Committee of the Chapter expresses its gratitude and sincere thanks to all the members associated with the Delhi Chapter for their full cooperation to the office bearers and the Executive Committee. Cooperation received from the Head Office is also gratefully acknowledged.

Dr. Ramen Datta Hon. Secretary